
342 Act 1995-56 LAWS OF PENNSYLVAMA

SB 858

Providing for adoptionof capitalprojectsto be financedfrom currentrevenuesof the
KeystoneRecreation,Park and ConservationFund.

The GeneralAssembly of the Commonwealthof Pennsylvaniahereby
enactsas follows:~

Section 1. Shorttitle.
This act shall be known andmay be cited as the KeystoneRecreation,

Parkand Conservation1Fund CurrentRevenueProject ItemizationAct for
1995-1996.
Section2. Total authorization.

Thetotalauthorizationfor thecapital projectsin thecategoryof Keystone
Recreation,Park andConservationprojectsitemizedin section 3 andto be
constructedby theDepartmentof EnvironmentalResources,its successorsor
assignsand to be financedby currentrevenuesof the KeystoneRecmation,
Park andConservation,Fundshall be $14,930,000.
Section3. Itemizationof projects.

The additionalcapital projectsin the categoryof KeystoneRecreation,
Park and Conservationprojects to be constructedby the Departmentof
EnvironmentalResources,its successorsor assignsand to be financedby
currentrevenuesareherebyitemized,togetherwith thei:r estimatedfinancial
costs,asfollows:

Project
(1) Departmentof EnvironmentalResources

(i) BendigoStatePark
(A) Renovationof fow~buildingsandassociatedutilities

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,250,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $250,000)

(ii) CodorusStatePark
(A) Renovationof marina

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $200,000)

(iii) FrenchCreekStatePark
(A) Constructionof parkoffice andvisitor center

(BaseProjectAllocation - $834,000)

No. 1995-56

AN ACT

Total
Project.

Allocation
$14,930,000

1,500,000

1,200,000

1,000,000

1
”Conservative’ in enrolled bill.



SESSIONOF 1995 Act 1995-56 343

(DesignandContingencies- $166,000)
(iv) NeshaminyStatePark

(A) Renovationof marina 1,500,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,250,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $250,000)

(v) PrinceGallitzin StatePark
(A) Renovationof sewagetreatment

plant andcollectionsystem 1,900,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,583,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $317,000)

(vi) RaccoonCreekStatePark
(A) Renovationof waterand sewagesystems 2,000,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,666,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $334,000)

(vii) R.B. Winter StatePark
(A) Newsewagetreatmentplantandcollectionsystem 1,500,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,250,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $250,000)

(viii) Yellow CreekStatePark
(A) Renovationof waterand sewagesystems 1,000,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $834,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $166,000)

(ix) Park RegionNo. 1
(A) Pool repairsat Sizerville,Hyner Run, Bendigo,ReedsGap and

Mt. PisgahStateParks 630,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $525,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $105,000)

(x) Moraine StatePark
(A) Rehabilitatesewagetreatmentandcollectionsystem 900,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $750,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $150,000)

(xi) CaledoniaStatePark
(A) Rehabilitateswimmingpool complex 1,200,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,000,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $200,000)

(xii) FrancesSlocumStatePark
(A) Rehabilitatesewagetreatmentandcollection 600,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $500,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $100,000)

Section4. Estimateduseful life.
TheGeneralAssemblystatesthatthe estimatedusefullife of theprojects

itemizedin this act is 30 years.
Section5. Federalfunds.

All moneys received from the Federal Governmentfor the projects
specifically itemizedin this act areherebyappropriatedfor theseprojects.



344 Act 1995-56 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

Section6. Effective date.
This act shall take effect July 1, 1995,or immediately,whicheveris later.

APPROvED—The31st day of October,A.D. 1995.

THOMAS J. RIDGE


